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-A- 

ACCOMMODATIONS TAX 
Administration 3.12.100 
Collection 3.12.070 
Definitions 3.12.020 
Duty of vendors to keep records 3.12.080 
Exemptions 3.12.050 
Failure to pay or make return 3.12.090 
Intent 3.12.010 
Liability for collecting 3.12.040 
Remedial action 3.12.090 
Reporting 3.12.070 
Revenues, use of 3.12.110 
Right to amend chapter 3.12.120 
Sales tax license required 3.12.060 
Tax levied 3.12.030 
Title 3.12.010 
Use of revenues 3.12.110 
Vendors, duty to keep records 3.12.080 

ADDRESSING PROPERTIES 
Assignment of addresses 8.05.020 
Damaging addresses 8.05.050 
Definitions 8.05.010 
Penalty 8.05.060 
Posting unauthorized numbers 8.05.040 
Removing addresses 8.05.050 
Requirements 8.05.030 
Violation 8.05.060 

ADMINISTRATOR, TOWN 
See OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, TOWN 

ALARM SYSTEMS 
Definitions 8.30.010 
False alarms, fee 8.30.020 
Generally 8.30.010 
Violation, fee 8.30.030 

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
Liquor licenses 

compliance with other laws 5.20.020 
liquor license special event permits; election under C.R.S.  

§ 12-48-107(5) 5.20.030 
reduction of distance 5.20.010 

Town park regulations 9.02.080 

ANIMALS 
Animal bite defined 6.04.120 
Animal Control Officer defined 6.04.030 
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Animal defecation unlawful 6.20.050 
Animal defined 6.04.020 
Animal, female defined 6.04.040 
Animal, female spayed defined 6.04.050 
Animal, male 6.04.060 
Animal, male neutered defined 6.04.070 
Cruelty to animals 

abandonment 6.28.020 
poisoning prohibited 6.28.010 

Defecation unlawful 6.20.050 
Disturbing the peace unlawful 6.20.010 
Dogs disturbing garbage or trash unlawful, nuisance 6.20.030 
Estrus, confine of females 6.16.050 
General definitions 6.04.010 
Immediate destruction of vicious or other animal 6.20.040 
Impoundment 

alternative to impoundment, notice of Chapter violation 6.24.060 
animal shelter 6.24.010 
disposal of unclaimed animals 6.24.040 
immunity 6.24.070 
notice of impoundment 6.24.020 
release of impounded animals 6.24.030 

Interference with officials unlawful 6.20.020 
Kennel defined 6.04.140 
License 

license year defined 6.04.080 
required, fee 6.12.010 
tag 

duplicate 6.12.040 
exhibition of receipt and certificate 6.12.020 

rabies susceptible animals 6.12.030 
penalty assessment for an animal without a tag 6.32.040 

Livestock, keeping prohibited 6.13.020 
Owner defined 6.04.090 
Penalty generally 6.32.010 

for an animal violating certain Chapters 6.32.030 
Potbellied pigs, requirements 6.14.010 
Prohibited animals 

investigation of complaints, procedure 6.13.030 
livestock, keeping of prohibited 6.13.020 
vicious animals prohibited 6.13.010 

Running at large 
exception 6.16.020 
females in estrus, confinement 6.16.050 
penalty 6.16.030 
penalty assessment 6.32.020 
prohibitions 6.16.010 
violation 6.16.030 

Stray defined 6.04.100 
Vaccination 

animal bite, duty to report 6.08.040 
authority 6.08.030 
certificate, contents 6.08.020 
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defined 6.04.110 
quarantine, removal 6.08.070 
rabies defined 6.04.110 
removal, animals quarantined 6.08.060 
required 6.08.010 

Vicious animal defined 6.04.130 

-B- 

BOARD OF APPEALS 
Bylaws 2.28.070 
Chairman 2.28.020 
Meetings 2.28.050 
Members 2.28.010 
Powers 2.28.060 
Terms of office 2.28.030 
Vacancies 2.28.040 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
Appointment to boards and/or commissions 2.04.360 
Attendance of meetings 2.04.190 

Administrative Official 2.04.340 
Clerk 2.04.320 
Employees 2.04.340 
Town Manager 2.04.330 

Mayor 2.04.130 
Acting Mayor 2.04.130 
Mayor Pro Tem 2.04.150 

Meetings 
adjourned 2.04.030 
adoption of ordinance at meetings and publication 2.04.350 
agenda 

distribution 2.04.110 
preparation 2.04.100 

announcements 2.04.090 
appeal ruling of Chair 2.04.230 
attendance 2.04.190 
business, order of 2.04.120 
chairman, temporary 2.04.160 
debate 

first in 2.04.270 
limitations on 2.04.280 

decorum and order 2.04.180 
dissent 2.04.240 
executive sessions 2.04.040 
hearings, special 2.04.060 
location 2.04.080 
Mayor 2.04.130 
Mayor Pro Tem 2.04.150 
motion stated by Chair 2.04.260 
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open to the public 2.04.070 
order of business 2.04.120 
quorum 2.04.140 
personal privilege 2.04.220 
presiding officer, privileges 2.04.170 
privileges 2.04.200 
protests 2.04.240 
regular meetings 2.04.010 
Rules 

amendment to 2.04.300 
matters not covered by 2.04.290 
suspension of 2.04.310 

special meetings 2.04.020 
study sessions 2.04.050 
voting 2.04.210 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
Board of Appeals 2.28.010 
Board of Trustees 2.04.010 
Planning Commission 2.16.010 
Tree Board 12.06.030 

BRUSH 
See WEEDS AND BRUSH 

BUILDING CODE 
Adoption 5.04.010 
Amendments 5.04.020 
Deletions 5.04.020 

BUILDINGS AND REGULATIONS 
Building Code adoption 15.04.010 
Dangerous Buildings Code adopted 15.30.010 
Electrical Code adoption, International Code Council 15.50.010 
Electrical Code adoption, National 15.40.010 
Energy Conservation Code adoption 15.76.010 
Existing Building Code adoption 15.12.010 
Fee Schedule adoption 15.94.010 
Fire Code adoption 15.20.010 
Fuel Gas Code adoption 15.74.010 
Mechanical Code adoption 15.60.010 
Plumbing Code adoption 15.70.010 
Residential Code adoption 15.08.010 
Solar Energy Code adoption 15.80.010 
Swimming Pool, Spa and Hot Tub Code adoption 15.90.010 

BURNING 
Containers 8.08.030 
Opening burning 

outside Town boundaries 8.08.020 
within Town boundaries 8.08.010 
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BUSINESS LICENSES 
Amusements, licenses for 5.04.070 
Applicability of provisions 5.04.040 
Billiard table, payment of fee 5.04.010 
Billiard table rooms, persons underage prohibited from 5.04.030 
Bond required 5.04.020 
Bowling alley, payment of fee 5.04.010 
Entertainment, licenses for 5.04.070 

fee designated 5.08.010 
license required 5.08.020 

License issuance for public auctions 5.04.050 
Peddlers licenses 

farm products excepted 5.12.060 
license 

issuance, fee 5.12.070 
required 5.12.040 
revocation 5.12.080 
violation of Sections 5.12.040 through 5.12.080, penalty 5.12.090 

nuisance 
duty of Town Marshal to suppress 5.12.020 
when 5.12.010 

peddler defined 5.12.050 
violation of section 5.12.030 

Penalty 5.04.080 
Persons under age prohibited from billiard table rooms 5.04.030 
Public auctions 

license issuance for 5.04.050 
sales exempt from Chapter 5.04.060 

Shooting gallery, payment of fee 5.04.010 
Violation 5.04.080 

-C- 

CABLE TELEVISION AND CABLE TELEVISION PERMITS 
Compliance and monitoring 5.17.050 
Definition of terms 5.17.010 
Enforcement 5.17.070 
Grant of franchise 5.17.020 
Indemnification 5.17.060 
Insurance 5.17.060 
Miscellaneous provisions 5.17.090 
Regulation by Franchise Authority 5.17.040 
Standards of service 5.17.030 
Termination 5.17.070 
Unauthorized reception 5.17.080 

CATS 
See ANIMALS 



INDEX 

I-6 

CLERK, TOWN 
See OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, TOWN 

CODE, MUNICIPAL 
Adopted 1.01.010 
Codes kept on file 1.01.070 
Definitions 1.04.010 
General penalty 

separate offense 1.08.020 
violation of ordinances, penalty 1.08.010 

Matters not affected by repeal 1.01.030 
Ordinances saved from repeal 1.01.040 
Penalty 1.08.010 
Repeal 

matters not affected by 1.01.030 
ordinance saved from 1.01.040 
prior ordinances 1.01.020 

Sale of Code copies 1.01.080 
Severability 

Code provisions 1.01.060 
ordinance provisions 1.01.050 

Violation 1.01.090 

COMMISSIONS 
See BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 

-D- 

DANGEROUS BUILDINGS CODE 
Adopted 15.30.010 

DOGS 
See also ANIMALS 

Disturbing garbage or trash unlawful, nuisance 6.20.030 
License 

license year defined 6.04.080 
required, fee 6.12.010 
tag 

duplicate 6.12.040 
exhibition of receipt and certificate 6.12.020 

rabies susceptible animals 6.12.030 
penalty assessment for an animal without a tag 6.32.040 

Running at large 
exception 6.16.020 
females in estrus, confinement 6.16.050 
penalty 6.16.030 
penalty assessment 6.32.020 
prohibitions 6.16.010 
violation 6.16.030 

Vaccination 
animal bite, duty to report 6.08.040 
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authority 6.08.030 
certificate, contents 6.08.020 
defined 6.04.110 
quarantine, removal 6.08.070 
rabies defined 6.04.110 
removal, animals quarantined 6.08.060 
required 6.08.010 

DRUGS 
See MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENT PROHIBITION; MEDICAL  
MARIJUANA INDUSTRY PROHIBITED 

-E- 

ELECTIONS 
Cancellation of election 2.40.020 
Write-in votes 2.40.010 

ELECTRICAL CODE, INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL 
Adoption 15.50.010 
Administrative provisions 15.50.010 
Amendments 15.50.020 

ELECTRICAL CODE, NATIONAL 
Adoption 15.40.010 

EMERGENCY TELEPHONE CHARGE 
See TELEPHONE CHARGE, EMERGENCY 

EMPLOYEE GROUP HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 
Board to authorize execution and administration 2.32.040 
Contributions 

employee 2.32.070 
Town 2.32.060 

Employee 
consent required 2.32.050 
contributions 2.32.070 
defined 2.32.020 

Previous Board actions approved 2.32.010 
Town authorized to contract with private corporation 2.32.030 
Town contribution authorized 2.32.060 

ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE 
Adoption 15.76.010 
Amendments 15.76.020 
Deletions 15.76.020 

EXCAVATIONS 
Authority 12.08.020 
Backfill specifications 12.08.110 
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materials 12.08.150 
paved locations 12.08.120 
placement 12.08.140 
unpaved locations 12.08.130 

Barricades 12.08.080 
Bond required 12.08.060 
Commencement and completion 12.08.070 
Definition 12.08.010 
Gutters to be kept clear 12.08.090 
Lights 12.08.080 
Penalty 12.08.160 
Permit 

application 12.08.040 
fee 12.08.050 
required 12.08.030 

Sidewalks to be kept clear 12.08.090 
Supervision 12.08.020 
Violation 12.08.160 
Width and minimum inconvenience to public 12.08.100 

EXISTING BUILDING CODE 
Adoption 15.12.010 
Amendments 15.12.020 

-F- 

FEES 
Alarm systems 8.30.020 

violation 8.30.030 
Billiard table fee 5.04.010 
Bowling alley fee 5.04.010 
Buildings and regulations fee schedule 15.94.010 
Dog license 6.12.010 
Entertainment license 5.08.010 
Excavation permit 12.08.050 
Nuisance fee 

assessed 8.02.120 
failure to pay 8.02.130 

Peddlers license 5.12.070 
Private sewage disposal permit 13.52.020 
Sewer utility 

accidents and reporting requirements 13.70.200 
attorney fees and costs 13.70.100 
clear water connections prohibition 13.70.160 
definitions 13.70.020 
delinquent fees 

assessed as tax 13.70.070 
deposition of funds with finance director 13.70.090 

delinquency, grounds for termination of service 13.70.080 
deposition of funds with Finance Director 13.70.090 
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designated floodplain 13.70.140 
high volume/high strength user 13.70.040 
liability for charge assigned, delinquent charge becomes lien,  

court action 13.70.060 
method of determination of each user's sewer user fees 13.70.030 
notification of users 13.70.120 
payment, when due 13.70.050 
penalty 13.70.210 
proper design and construction of new sewer lines and sewer  

connections 13.70.170 
purpose 13.70.010 
review of annual cost and sewer user fees 13.70.110 
rights 

property owner 13.70.190 
Town 13.70.180 

wastes prohibited from being discharged into wastewater  
treatment system 13.70.150 

wastewater facilities replacement account 13.70.130 
Sewers and connections permit 13.48.020 
Shooting gallery 3.04.010 
Telephone charge, emergency 

collection 3.10.040 
levy 3.10.030 

Vacation 12.05.040 
Water and sewer tap 13.12.040 

FIRE CODE 
Adoption 15.20.010 
Amendments 15.20.040 
Bureau of Fire Prevention, establishment and duties 15.20.020 
Definitions 15.20.030 

FIREWORKS 
Bond required 8.20.040 
Construction of Chapter 8.20.050 
Definitions 8.20.010 
Penalty 8.20.070 
Permits for display 8.20.030 
Seizure 8.20.060 
Unlawful to sell or use 8.20.020 
Violation 8.20.070 

FRANCHISE 
See CABLE TELEVISION AND CABLE TELEVISION PERMITS 

FUEL GAS CODE 
Adoption 15.74.010 
Amendments 15.74.020 
Deletions 15.74.020 

FUNDS 
Disposition of funds from sale of abandoned property 3.20.050 
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-G- 

GARBAGE AND REFUSE 
Accumulations unlawful 8.24.020 
Definitions 8.24.010 
Depositing garbage or refuse in or around others' receptacles 8.24.060 
Littering unlawful 8.24.050 
Maintenance 8.24.020 
Refuse escaping from vehicles 8.24.070 
Removal of building materials 8.24.040 
Scattering garbage on streets 8.24.030 
Spilling unlawful 8.24.050 

GENERAL OFFENSES 
See OFFENSES 

GENERAL PENALTY 
See CODE, MUNICIPAL 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
See CODE, MUNICIPAL 

-I- 

INOPERABLE VEHICLES 
Conditions determining vehicles as inoperable 8.32.040 
Definitions 8.32.020 
Enclosure requirement, exceptions 8.32.030 
Findings 8.32.010 
Notice to owner of Chapter violation 8.32.050 
Penalty 8.32.060 
Violation 8.32.060 

notice to owner 8.32.050 

INSPECTIONS 
Right of entry 

emergency 8.12.050 
generally 8.12.040 

INTERNATIONAL CODES 
See SPECIFIC CODES 

-L- 

LITTERING 
Town Park 9.02.070 
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Unlawful 8.24.050 

LIQUOR LICENSES 
Compliance with other laws 5.20.020 
Liquor license special event permits; election under C.R.S.  

§ 12-48-107(5) 5.20.030 
Reduction of distance 5.20.010 

-M- 

MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENT PROHIBITION 
Authority 8.35.020 
Definitions 8.35.030 
Findings 8.35.010 
Legislative intent 8.35.010 
Marijuana cultivation facilities prohibited 8.35.040 
Marijuana establishments prohibited 8.35.040 
Marijuana product manufacturing facilities prohibited 8.35.040 
Marijuana testing facilities prohibited 8.35.040 
Penalty 8.35.060 
Possession of marijuana 8.35.050 
Retail marijuana stores prohibited 8.35.040 

MAYOR 
Acting Mayor 2.04.130 
Mayor Pro Tem 2.04.150 
Two-year term 2.20.020 

MECHANICAL CODE 
Adoption 15.60.010 
Amendments 15.60.020 

MEDICAL MARIJUANA INDUSTRY PROHIBITED 
Definitions 8.36.020 
Intent 8.36.010 
Penalty 8.36.050 
Prohibited generally 8.36.040 
Prohibited land uses not affected 8.36.030 

MINORS 
Curfew 

exceptions 9.12.040 
parental responsibility 9.12.050 
proof of age 9.12.070 

Tobacco products, possession and use 
definitions 8.34.020 
intent 8.34.010 
unlawful 8.34.030 

penalty 8.34.040 
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MODEL TRAFFIC CODE 
See also VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 

Additions 10.04.040 
Adoption 10.04.030 
Application 10.04.060 
Encroachments 10.04.090 
Interpretation 10.04.020 
Interpretation 10.04.110 
Modifications 10.04.040 
Parking during snow removal 10.04.080 
Penalties 10.04.050 
Short title 10.04.010 
Snowmobile operation 10.04.070 
Street obstructions 10.04.090 
Toy vehicles 10.04.100 

-N- 

NUISANCES 
Abatement 

action 8.12.060 
assessment and collection of costs 8.12.070 
notice 8.12.060 
summary abatement 8.12.060 

Acts constitute violation of Chapter 8.12.080 
Administrative appeals 8.02.080 

failure to attend 8.02.100 
Administrative citation, appeal of 8.02.060 
Administrative Enforcement Order, failure to comply with 8.02.110 
Administrative hearing officers 8.02.070 
Administrative process generally 8.02.010 
Alarm systems 

definitions 8.30.010 
fee 8.30.030 

false alarms 8.30.020 
general provisions 8.30.010 
violation 8.30.030 

Authority 8.02.030 
Building materials, removal of 8.24.040 
Complaint of nuisance 8.12.030 
Contents of notice 8.02.050 
Definitions administrative 8.02.020 
Definitions generally 8.12.010 
Explosives 

falsely labeled 8.16.030 
gasoline 

storage above ground 8.16.100 
storage in dry cleaning establishments 8.16.090 

inflammables not to be exposed to blaze, fire or open light 8.16.110 
keeping, regulations 8.16.010 
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kerosene 
storage above ground 8.16.100 
storage in dry cleaning establishments 8.16.090 

magazines to be kept specified distance from Town 8.16.040 
permit regulation for mercantile establishments 8.16.060 
permit required to keep inflammable liquids 8.16.050 
storage 

gasoline and kerosene 
above ground 8.16.100 
dry cleaning establishments 8.16.090 

inflammables in garages 8.16.070 
lubricating and nonvolatile oils 8.16.080 

to be secured in receptacle when carried through Town 8.16.020 
Fees 

assessed 8.02.120 
failure to pay 8.02.130 

Fireworks 
bond required 8.20.040 
construction of Chapter 8.20.050 
definitions 8.20.010 
penalty 8.20.070 
permits for display 8.20.030 
seizure 8.20.060 
unlawful to sell or use 8.20.020 
violation 8.20.070 

Garbage and refuse 
accumulations unlawful 8.24.020 
definitions 8.24.010 
depositing garbage or refuse in or around others' receptacles 8.24.060 
littering unlawful 8.24.050 
maintenance 8.24.020 
refuse escaping from vehicles 8.24.070 
removal of building materials 8.24.040 
scattering garbage on streets 8.24.030 
spilling unlawful 8.24.050 

Inoperable vehicles 
conditions determining vehicles as inoperable 8.32.040 
definitions 8.32.020 
enclosure requirement, exceptions 8.32.030 
findings 8.32.010 
notice to owner of Chapter violation 8.32.050 
penalty 8.32.060 
violation 8.32.060 

notice to owner 8.32.050 
Notice to abate 8.12.060 
Nuisance prohibited, penalty 8.12.020 
Procedures 8.02.040 
Right of entry 

emergency 8.12.050 
generally 8.12.040 

Specific nuisances declared 8.12.090 
Subpoena, failure to obey 8.02.090 
Summary abatement 8.12.060 
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Weeds and brush 
definitions 8.28.010 
failure to comply 8.28.040 
nuisance 8.28.020 
removal required 8.28.030 

-O- 

OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLES, SNOWMOBILES, GOLF CARTS,  
ALL-TERRAIN VEHICLES, UTILITY-TYPE VEHICLES 

Definitions 10.05.010 
Fines 10.05.100 
Hours of operation 10.05.070 
Lighting 10.05.090 
Limitation of liability 10.05.110 
Penalties 10.05.100 
Permitted use 10.05.020 
Registration 10.05.030 
Requirements 10.05.040 
Responsibilities and safety 10.05.050 
Restrictions 10.05.060 
Violations 10.05.100 
Yield right-of-way 10.05.080 

OFFENSES 
Curfew 

citation 9.12.010 
definitions 9.12.020 
minors 9.12.030 

exceptions 9.12.040 
parental responsibility 9.12.050 
proof of age 9.12.070 

penalty 9.12.060 
violation 9.12.060 

Disorderly conduct 
acts designated 9.16.020 
definitions 9.16.010 
penalty 9.16.030 
violation 9.16.030 

Resisting officer, aiding 
penalty 9.04.020 
prohibited acts 9.04.010 
violation 9.04.020 

Sexually oriented business regulations 
adult cabaret, stage required 9.17.060 
adult theater, stage required 9.17.060 
conduct in 9.17.070 
definitions 9.17.010 
design 9.17.030 
employee tips 9.17.080 
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hours of operation 9.17.120 
interior lighting regulations 9.17.020 
location 9.17.030 

measurement of distance 9.17.040 
other locational regulations 9.17.050 
signs 9.17.140 

minimum age 9.17.130 
regulation of peep booths 9.17.110 
stage required, adult cabaret and adult theater 9.17.060 
unlawful acts 9.17.090 

exemptions 9.17.100 
Trespass 

penalty clause 9.20.020 
prohibited acts 9.20.010 

Weapons, concealed 
duty of Town Marshal 9.08.020 
penalty 9.08.030 
regulations generally 9.08.010 
violation 9.08.030 

OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, TOWN 
Old Age and Survivor's Insurance System 

appropriations 2.24.040 
authority of Town to execute agreement 2.24.020 
findings 2.24.010 
payroll deduction 2.24.030 

Terms of office 
four-year terms for Trustees 2.20.010 
two-year terms for Mayor 2.20.020 
vacancies 2.20.030 

Town Administrator 
creation of office 2.08.010 
duties 2.08.020 
responsibilities 2.08.020 

OLD AGE AND SURVIVOR'S INSURANCE SYSTEM 
Appropriations 2.24.040 
Authority of Town to execute agreement 2.24.020 
Findings 2.24.010 
Payroll deduction 2.24.030 

-P- 

PARKS 
See TOWN PARK REGULATIONS 

PEDDLERS LICENSES 
Farm products excepted 5.12.060 
License 

issuance, fee 5.12.070 
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required 5.12.040 
revocation 5.12.080 
violation of Sections 5.12.040 through 5.12.080, penalty 5.12.090 

Nuisance 
duty of Town Marshal to suppress 5.12.020 
when 5.12.010 

Peddler defined 5.12.050 
Violation of Section 5.12.030 

PENALTIES 
Addressing properties 8.05.060 
Animal 9.32.010 

running at large 6.16.030 
assessment 6.32.020 

without tag 6.32.040 
Child restraints in motor vehicles required 10.06.040 
Excavation 12.08.160 
Fireworks 8.20.070 
General penalty 

separate offense 1.08.020 
violation of ordinances, penalty 1.08.010 

Inoperable vehicle 8.32.060 
Marijuana establishments 8.35.060 
Medical marijuana industry 8.36.050 
Minor 

curfew 9.12.060 
possession, use of tobacco unlawful 8.34.040 

Model Traffic Code 10.04.050 
Off-highway vehicles, snowmobiles, golf carts, all-terrain  

vehicles, utility-type vehicles 10.05.100 
Peddlers license 5.12.090 
Resisting officer 9.04.020 
Safety belt, mandatory use 10.06.020 
Sales tax 3.04.050 
Sewer utility 13.56.010 
Solar Energy Code, Uniform 15.80.020 
Streets and sidewalks 12.04.240 
Swimming Pool, Spa and Hot Tub Code 15.09.020 
Town Park regulations 9.02.100 
Trees 8.04.060 
Trespass 9.20.020 
Use tax 3.06.100 
Water service 13.34.040 

key pump water customers 13.80.110 
Waterworks system 13.56.010 
Weapons, concealed 9.08.030 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
Creation 2.16.010 
Membership 2.16.020 
Terms of office 2.16.030 
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PLUMBING CODE 
Adoption 15.70.010 
Amendments 15.70.020 
Deletions 15.70.020 

POLICE RETIREMENT AND PENSION PLAN 
Administration 2.36.030 
Board of Trustees 2.36.020 
Disbursement 2.36.030 
Funding 2.36.030 
Investment 2.36.030 
Town authorization 2.36.010 

PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL 
Chapter regulations not exclusive 13.52.070 
Connection with public sewer 

procedure 13.52.080 
required when available 13.52.050 

Inspection 13.52.030 
Maintenance responsibility assigned 13.52.060 
Permit 

application 13.52.020 
fee 13.52.020 
required 13.52.020 

Regulations generally 13.52.040 
Violations, penalty 13.56.010 
Where permitted 13.52.010 

-R- 

RESIDENTIAL CODE 
Adoption 15.08.010 
Amendments 15.08.020 
Deletions 15.08.020 

REVENUE AND FINANCE 
See ACCOMMODATIONS TAX; EMERGENCY TELEPHONE CHARGE;  
FUNDS; SALES TAX; TELEPHONE UTILITY TAX; USE TAX;  
VEHICLE RENTAL TAX 

-S- 

SALES TAX 
Amendments 3.04.060 
Definitions 3.04.010 
Effective date 3.04.065 
Election 3.04.060 
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General provisions and exemptions from taxation 3.04.030 
Penalty 3.04.050 
Repeal 3.04.070 
Right of retailer to retain vendor's fee 3.04.040 
Schedules 3.04.020 
Vendor's fee, right of retailer to retain 3.04.040 

SEWER UTILITY 
See also PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

Backfill 
gravel roads and rights-of-way 13.40.170 
materials 13.40.140 
paved roads with graveled rights-of-way 13.40.180 
procedure generally 13.40.160 

Bedding materials 13.40.140 
procedure for backfilling and compaction 13.40.150 

Building sewers and connections 
connection of drains carrying surface runoff or groundwater to  

building sewer and public sanitary sewer prohibited 13.48.090 
connection to public sewer 

compliance to specified regulations required 13.48.100 
supervision of Public Works Manager required 13.48.110 

construction standards, regulations cited 13.48.070 
excavations, safety precautions prescribed 13.48.120 
liability for costs and damages assigned 13.48.040 
old sewers in new buildings 13.48.060 
permit 

business or industry commencing after July 12, 1977 13.48.030 
classes, fees 13.48.020 

placement 13.48.080 
separate installation for separate buildings, required,  

exception 13.48.050 
unauthorized interference with sewers, permit required 13.48.010 

Cleanouts, location and construction 13.40.300 
Collection facilities, specifications 

Chapter applicability 13.40.010 
cleanout covers, construction standards 13.40.090 
manhole specifications 13.40.080 
materials 

Armco pipe and fittings 13.40.050 
ductile iron pipe 13.40.070 
PVC pipe and fittings 13.40.040 
sewer pipe standard generally 13.40.030 
standards generally 13.40.020 
vitrified clay pipe and fittings 13.40.060 

Connection, maintenance and repair 
alternative to discharging dangerous substances into  

public sewers 13.44.300 
application of state regulations 13.44.200 
building sewer 

manhole required when 13.44.330 
water samples, procedure 13.44.340 

cesspools, septic tanks, grease traps, privies 
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abandonment required when in disrepair 13.44.070 
compliance with standards 13.44.060 
connection to public sewer required when 13.44.050 
construction prohibitions for 13.44.240 

connection 
permit application, building permit required 13.44.110 
public sewer line to premises with existing sewage  

disposal facilities, regulations 13.44.100 
construction prohibitions for cesspools, septic tanks and  

privies 13.44.240 
cost 

failure to pay, assessment as tax 13.44.170 
liability assigned, property lien 13.44.160 

depositing specified substances on property under Town  
jurisdiction prohibited 13.44.220 

discharge of specified substances into public sewers 
prohibitions 13.44.280 

exceptions 13.44.350 
Public Works Manager's discretion 13.44.290 

discharge of stormwater and unpolluted drainage 
permitted in specified sewers 13.44.270 
prohibited in sanitary sewer 13.44.260 

discharge of untreated sewage or pollutant into natural outlet  
prohibited 13.44.230 

excavation 
permit required, exception 13.44.190 
safety procedure specified, liability for damage and  

injury assigned 13.44.180 
fixture maintenance, property owner responsibility specified 13.44.130 
grease trap, requirement specified 13.44.210 
installation of toilet facilities and connection to public sewer  

required 13.44.250 
interceptors required when, specifications 13.44.310 
management authority designated 13.44.010 
new construction 

connection with public sewer lines required 13.44.080 
temporary toilets 13.44.090 

preliminary treatment, flow equalizing facilities, maintenance 13.44.320 
Public Works Manager 

connection supervision, apparatus maintenance 13.44.030 
monthly report 13.44.040 
system maintenance and permit issuance 13.44.020 

repair, Town action, cost assessment 13.44.150 
right of entry for inspection 13.44.370 

private property where Town holds negotiated easement 13.44.390 
sewage works property, vandalism prohibited 13.44.360 
sewer service shutoff 

cause, authority 13.44.120 
connection to main line 13.44.140 
permit required 13.44.140 
procedure 13.44.140 

Town liable for damage or injury sustained during work on  
private property 13.44.380 
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vandalism prohibited, sewage works property 13.44.360 
Excavations 

classifications, criteria 13.40.120 
main trenches 13.40.100 
service 13.40.110 
trench preparation 13.40.130 

Handling procedure for pipe and accessories at work site,  
responsibility for damage 13.40.190 

Installation, sewer pipe 13.40.200 
Manhole specifications 13.40.080 

location and construction 13.40.290 
Service connections 

general construction requirements 13.40.330 
inspection 13.40.340 
required construction materials 13.40.320 
stubs 13.40.350 
testing required 13.40.310 

Testing 13.40.220 
alignment 

curved sewers 13.40.240 
general procedure 13.40.230 

leakage 
air 13.40.280 
exfiltration 13.40.260 
general procedure 13.40.250 
infiltration 13.40.270 

Use fees 
accidents and reporting requirements 13.70.200 
attorney fees and costs 13.70.100 
clear water connections prohibition 13.70.160 
definitions 13.70.020 
delinquency, grounds for termination of service 13.70.080 

deposition of funds with finance director 13.70.090 
delinquent fees assessed as tax 13.70.070 
deposition of funds with Finance Director 13.70.090 
designated floodplain 13.70.140 
high volume/high strength user 13.70.040 
liability for charge assigned, delinquent charge becomes lien,  

court action 13.70.060 
method of determination of each user's sewer user fees 13.70.030 
notification of users 13.70.120 
payment, when due 13.70.050 
penalty 13.70.210 
proper design and construction of new sewer lines and sewer  

connections 13.70.170 
purpose 13.70.010 
review of annual cost and sewer user fees 13.70.110 
rights 

property owner 13.70.190 
Town 13.70.180 

wastes prohibited from being discharged into wastewater  
treatment system 13.70.150 

wastewater facilities replacement account 13.70.130 
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Violations, penalty 13.56.010 
Water and sewer line crossings, specifications 13.40.210 

SEXUALLY ORIENTED BUSINESSES 
License 

application 5.21.010 
duty to supplement 5.21.020 

expiration 5.21.050 
inspection 5.21.180 
investigation and application 5.21.030 
issuance 5.21.040 
judicial review 5.21.170 
manager's license 

application 5.21.110 
change of manager 5.21.100 
expiration 5.21.120 
inactive status 5.21.100 
notice 5.21.160 
required 5.21.100 
revocation 5.21.140 

hearing 5.21.150 
suspension 5.21.130 

hearing 5.21.150 
revocation 5.21.070 

hearing 5.21.080 
suspension 5.21.060 

hearing 5.21.080 
transfer 5.21.090 

Regulations 
adult cabaret, stage required 9.17.060 
adult theater, stage required 9.17.060 
conduct in 9.17.070 
definitions 9.17.010 
design 9.17.030 
employee tips 9.17.080 
hours of operation 9.17.120 
interior lighting regulations 9.17.020 
location 9.17.030 

measurement of distance 9.17.040 
other locational regulations 9.17.050 
signs 9.17.140 

minimum age 9.17.130 
regulation of peep booths 9.17.110 
stage required, adult cabaret and adult theater 9.17.060 
unlawful acts 9.17.090 

exemptions 9.17.100 

SOLAR ENERGY CODE, UNIFORM 
Adoption, 1994 Edition 15.80.010 
Penalty 15.80.020 
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STREETS AND SIDEWALKS 
See also EXCAVATIONS 

Bicycles, use of on sidewalks and roads 12.04.230 
Correcting unsafe conditions 12.04.210 
Galleries 12.04.090 
Maintenance, owner responsibility 12.04.030 

assessment of property owner 12.04.020 
City action 12.04.020 

Penalty 12.04.240 
Removal of obstructions 

generally 12.04.060 
power of Town Marshal 12.04.080 
sale of removed article, proceeds 12.04.070 

Responsibility of owner for cleaning sidewalk 12.04.220 
Roller skates, use of on sidewalks and roads 12.04.230 
Sidewalk construction, maintenance, notice 12.04.010 
Sidewalk openings 

covers supplied by owners 12.04.190 
liability of owner 12.04.200 

Skateboards, use of on sidewalks and roads 12.04.230 
Ski skates, use of on sidewalks and roads 12.04.230 
Snow removal 

assessments for removal by Town 12.04.120 
collection 12.04.160 
disposition of funds 12.04.170 
hearing of objections and exceptions 12.04.150 
not to relieve criminal liability 12.04.180 
notice to owner 12.04.140 

default of owner, Town may remove 12.04.110 
duty of abutting property owner 12.04.100 
yearly list of assessments 12.04.130 

Specifications 12.04.050 
Steps 12.04.090 
Stoops 12.04.090 
Survey, owner responsibility 12.04.040 
Violation 12.04.240 

SUBDIVISIONS 
See separate Subdivisions Code 

SWIMMING POOL, SPA AND HOT TUB CODE 
Adoption, 1994 Edition 15.90.010 
Penalty 15.90.020 

-T- 

TAXES  
See ACCOMMODATIONS TAX; EMERGENCY TELEPHONE CHARGE;  
SALES TAX; TELEPHONE UTILITY TAX; USE TAX; VEHICLE  
RENTAL TAX 
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TELEPHONE CHARGE, EMERGENCY 
Authority 3.10.010 
Collection of fee 3.10.040 
Fee 

collection 3.10.040 
levy 3.10.030 

Intergovernmental agreement 3.10.020 
Levy of fee 3.10.030 

TELEPHONE UTILITY TAX 
Certain offenses and liabilities to continue 3.08.060 
Failure to pay 3.08.050 
Inspection of records 3.08.030 
Levy 3.08.010 
Payment 3.08.020 
Purpose of tax locally 3.08.040 
Tax in lieu of other occupation taxes 3.08.070 

TOBACCO PRODUCTS, POSSESSION AND USE BY MINORS 
Definitions 8.34.020 
Intent 8.34.010 
Unlawful 8.34.030 

penalty 8.34.040 

TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 
See ADMINISTRATOR, TOWN 

TOWN PARK REGULATIONS 
Alcoholic beverages 9.02.080 
Animals in park 9.02.050 
Building erection 9.02.030 
Camping overnight 9.02.090 
Compliance with rules and regulations 9.02.095 
Definitions 9.02.010 
Destruction of park property 9.02.020 
Erection of tents and buildings 9.02.030 
Littering 9.02.070 
Motorized vehicles 8.02.060 
Overnight camping 9.02.090 
Penalty 9.02.100 
Tent erection 9.02.030 

TRAFFIC 
See VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 

TREASURER, TOWN 
See OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES, TOWN 

TREES 
Appeals 12.06.120 
Authority 12.06.050 
Care of trees, owner responsibility 8.04.040 
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Condemnation 12.06.100 
Cultivars 12.06.080 
Definitions 12.06.020 
Interference 12.06.130 
Maintenance 12.06.070 
Nuisance 12.06.100 
Obstruction 12.06.090 
Other vegetation 8.04.020 
Penalties 12.06.140 
Penalty 8.04.060 
Permit required to plant or remove 8.04.050 
Permits 12.06.060 
Planting 8.04.020 
Protecting 8.04.020 
Protection of trees 12.06.110 
Purpose 12.06.010 
Removal 8.04.020 

dead or dangerous 8.04.030 
Species 12.06.080 
Spraying 8.04.020 
Town Forester 12.06.040 
Town Manager powers 8.04.010 
Tree Board 12.06.030 
Trimming 8.04.020 
Varieties 12.06.080 
Violation 8.04.060 

TRESPASS 
Penalty clause 9.20.020 
Prohibited acts 9.20.010 

-U- 

UNCLAIMED PROPERTY, DISPOSITION 
Definitions 3.20.020 
Disposal 3.20.040 
Disposition of funds from sale of abandoned property 3.20.050 
Procedure 3.20.030 
Purpose 3.20.010 

UNIFORM CODES 
See SPECIFIC CODES 

USE TAX 
Amendments 3.06.090 
Appeal 3.06.060 
Applicability 3.06.010 
Construction and building materials, collection, administration and  

enforcement 3.06.040 
Definitions 3.06.020 
Exceptions 3.06.030 
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Funds deposited 3.06.080 
Lien on property 3.06.070 
Overpayment, refunds 3.06.050 
Penalty 3.06.100 
Purpose 3.06.010 
Refunds for overpayment 3.06.050 
Violation 3.06.100 

-V- 

VACATIONS 
Alleys 12.05.010 

procedure 12.05.020 
Data to be submitted with petition 12.05.030 
Fee for street/alley vacation petition 12.05.040 
Streets 12.05.010 

procedure 12.05.020 

VEHICLE RENTAL TAX 
Administration 3.14.100 
Collection 3.14.070 
Definitions 3.14.020 
Duty of vendors to keep records 3.14.080 
Exemptions 3.14.050 
Failure to pay or make return 3.14.090 
Intent 3.14.010 
Liability for collecting tax 3.14.040 
Remedial action by Town 3.14.090 
Reporting 3.14.070 
Right to amend Chapter 3.14.120 
Sales tax license required 3.14.060 
Tax levied 3.14.030 
Title 3.14.010 
Use of revenues 3.14.110 
Vendors, duty to keep records 3.14.080 

VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC 
See also OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLES 

Miscellaneous traffic offenses 
mandatory use of safety belt systems 10.06.010 

penalty 10.06.020 
violation 10.06.020 

use of child restraints in motor vehicles 10.06.030 
penalty 10.06.040 
violation 10.06.040 

Model Traffic Code 
additions 10.04.040 
adoption 10.04.030 
application 10.04.060 
encroachments 10.04.090 
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interpretation 10.04.020 
interpretation 10.04.110 
modifications 10.04.040 
parking during snow removal 10.04.080 
penalties 10.04.050 
short title 10.04.010 
snowmobile operation 10.04.070 
street obstructions 10.04.090 
toy vehicles 10.04.100 

Parking 
definition 10.08.010 
regulation 10.08.020 
winter parking restrictions 10.08.030 

towing of vehicles 10.08.040 

-W- 

WATER AND SEWER 
See also WATERWORKS SYSTEM 

BOD defined 13.12.010 
Combined facilities 

affirmation of actions 13.04.090 
authority 

compliance with Ordinance 157 13.04.050 
Town Administrator 13.04.030 
Town to issue revenue bonds 13.04.040 

compliance 13.04.080 
conflicting rules, repeal 13.04.100 
conformity with state statutes 13.04.010 
establishment 13.04.060 
governing body 13.04.070 
operation as joint facility 13.04.020 

Combined system defined 13.12.190 
Drain 

building defined 13.12.020 
storm defined 13.12.030 

Fee, tap defined 13.12.040 
Garbage defined 13.12.050 

properly shredded defined 13.12.060 
Industrial wastes defined 13.12.200 
Joint system defined 13.12.190 
Natural outlet defined 13.12.070 
Outlet, natural defined 13.12.070 
pH defined 13.12.080 
Plant investment fees 

additional to other charges 13.08.050 
advance payment required 13.08.040 
applicable within Town only 13.08.060 
charges limited to certain size service lines 13.08.030 
computation of fee 13.08.070 
customers not covered by classification in Section 13.08.010 13.08.011 
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designated 13.08.010 
fees for water or sewer tap designated 13.08.020 
individual fees for water tap or sewer tap designated 13.08.020 
right of Town to refuse service 13.08.060 

Public Works Manager defined 13.12.090 
Rates 

adoption 13.60.080 
attorney fees and costs 13.60.130 
delinquency as grounds for termination of service 13.60.110 
deposition of funds with Finance Director 13.60.120 
liability for charge assigned, delinquent charge becomes lien,  

court action 13.60.100 
multiple users on one water or sewer tap 13.60.050 
rate adjustment power 13.60.060 
senior citizen reduced rate 13.60.020 
sewer rate 13.60.030 
user fees for larger than one EQR users 13.60.040 
water user fee computation and schedule 13.60.010 
water user fees for property outside corporate limits of Town 13.60.070 
when due 13.60.090 

Sewage defined 13.12.100 
Sewage Treatment Plant defined 13.12.110 
Sewage Works defined 13.12.120 
Sewer defined 13.12.130 

building defined 13.12.140 
public defined 13.12.150 
sanitary 13.12.160 

Slug defined 13.12.170 
Solids, suspended defined 13.12.180 
Suspended solids defined 13.12.180 
System, combined or joint defined 13.12.190 
Tap fee defined 13.12.040 
Wastes, industrial defined 13.12.200 
Watercourse defined 13.12.210 

WATER SERVICE 
See also WATER AND SEWER 

Connection through service lines of another premises permitted  
when 13.32.160 

Control of water backflow and cross-connection 
definitions 13.34.020 
penalties 13.34.040 
requirements 13.34.030 
responsibility 13.34.010 

Disconnection of water service 
reconnection 13.32.150 
removal of Town property prohibited 13.32.140 

Excavation 
permit required, exception 13.32.110 
safety precaution, liability for damage and injury assigned 13.32.100 

Key pump water customers 
attorney fees and costs 13.80.100 
capital costs 13.80.030 
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disconnect, failure to pay charges 13.80.070 
fill devices 13.80.080 
loss of key 13.80.050 
metered rate 13.80.020 
one-time user fees 13.80.040 
payment, when due 13.80.060 
penalty 13.80.110 
responsibility 13.80.090 
security deposit 13.80.010 

Maintenance and repair 
property owner responsibility 13.28.020 
Public Works Manager, authority to shut off water 13.28.010 
service pipes, forfeiture to Town, cause 13.28.070 
Town action 

assessment of cost 13.28.040 
cost assessed as tax 13.28.060 
property owner liability 13.28.050 

water main turn-off for repairs and maintenance 13.28.080 
water shut off for failure to comply, tap permit required for  

connection 13.28.030 
Meter regulations 

defective meters, estimated user charges 13.37.070 
estimated user charges for defective meters 13.37.070 
installation 13.37.030 
interruption of service on account of tampering or bypassing 13.37.060 
maintenance 13.37.030 
metering facilities, installation and location 13.37.040 
meters required 13.37.010 
remote readers 13.37.020 
unlawful acts 13.37.050 

System construction, standards cited 13.32.170 
Tap permits and connections 

compliance 13.32.010 
fee for turning water on and off, exemption 13.32.091 
fees due before tap or connection permitted 13.32.060 
permit 

application 13.32.030 
building permit required prior to issuance 13.32.040 
required 13.32.020 
Town Clerk responsibility 13.32.050 

property owner responsible for connection expenses 13.32.070 
single tap for multiple dwellings, regulations 13.32.080 
water shutoff, vacation of premises 13.32.090 

Testing 13.32.120 
Turning on of water, service pipe inspection 13.32.130 
Use permit and regulations 

change or extension of water use, additional permit 13.36.020 
lawn sprinkling and irrigation 

prohibited during fire 13.36.080 
regulation 13.36.070 

more than one business in one location, service charge  
determination 13.36.030 

negligent waste of water unlawful 13.36.090 
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taking water from premises without securing permit unlawful 13.36.060 
water shutoff, noncompliance with permit or failure to pay  

water charges 
multiple dwelling units on one curb stop 13.36.050 
single property owner 13.36.040 

Violations, penalty 13.56.010 

WATERWORKS SYSTEM 
Construction 

acceptance of facilities for maintenance, standards and  
procedure 13.20.100 

contractor responsible for damage to utilities during  
construction 13.20.040 

damage to utilities during construction, contractor  
responsibility 13.20.040 

definitions 13.20.010 
drainage requirements 13.20.070 
driveways, blockage and damage 13.20.060 
plans, information required 13.20.090 
protection of rivers and streams 13.20.080 
Public Works Manager access to work 13.20.130 
removal of waste material required 13.20.050 
revegetation 13.20.120 
road cut permit, when required 13.20.020 
safety and traffic regulations 13.20.030 
suspension of work 13.20.110 
Town Engineer access to work 13.20.130 
waste material, removal required 13.20.050 

Distribution facilities, specifications 
airvac valves 13.24.130 
applicability of regulations 13.24.010 
backfill 

gravel roads, procedure 13.24.230 
materials 13.24.200 
paved roads with gravel rights-of-way 13.24.240 
unclassified 13.24.220 

bedding 
materials 13.24.200 
preparation procedure 13.24.210 

connections 13.24.120 
copper tubing 13.24.150 
corporation stops 13.24.090 
curb boxes 13.24.110 
curb stops 13.24.100 
ductile from pipe 13.24.030 
electrical conductivity test 13.24.520 
electrical connection of push-on joints 13.24.510 
excavations 

classifications 13.24.180 
trench preparation 13.24.190 

fire hydrants 13.24.070 
fittings 13.24.060 
gate valves 13.24.040 
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handling procedure for pipes and accessories at work site,  
responsibility for damage 13.24.250 

installation 
alignment 13.24.270 
cutting of pipe, procedure 13.24.280 
direction of pipe laying 13.24.290 
fire hydrants 13.24.340 
gate valves and valve boxes 13.24.330 
pipe deflection 

mechanical joints 13.24.320 
procedure generally 13.24.300 
push on joints 13.24.310 

procedure to keep pipe clear of foreign matter 13.24.260 
main testing 

hydrostatic pressure, procedure 13.24.380 
leakage 

permitted degree 13.24.400 
procedure 13.24.390 
repair 13.24.410 

pressure and leakage, procedure generally 13.24.370 
materials, specifications 13.24.020 
pipe laying 

mains, depth and width requirements 13.24.160 
service, depth and width requirements 13.24.170 

pipeline 
disinfection 13.24.350 
flushing 13.24.360 

pressure reducing valves 13.24.140 
service lines 

connection details 13.24.450 
construction authority 13.24.430 
inspection, additional requirements 13.24.470 
location 13.24.480 
pumps, Town Engineer's permission required 13.24.500 
required depth 13.24.460 
separate trench requirements 13.24.490 
size 13.24.420 
taps 13.24.440 

tapping sleeves 13.24.080 
thrust block requirements 13.24.530 
valve boxes 13.24.050 

Establishment of utility/meter deposit 13.16.170 
Fire hydrant 

maintenance and repair 13.16.070 
right to use 13.16.090 
street sprinkling 13.16.080 
unauthorized use unlawful 13.16.100 
wrenches 13.16.110 

Management authority designated 13.16.010 
Metered water service required 13.16.160 
Property inspection 13.16.120 
Public Works Manager 

fire hydrant maintenance and repair 13.16.070 
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management of main placement and tapping 13.16.050 
monthly report, contents 13.16.060 
sewer connection permit 13.16.030 
supervisory duties generally 13.16.040 

Sewers and sewerage system made part of Department 13.16.020 
Street sprinkling, use of fire hydrant 13.16.080 
System named 13.16.010 
Waterworks property 

deposit of harmful or obstructive material unlawful 13.16.150 
trespass unlawful 13.16.130 
vandalism unlawful 13.16.140 

Violations, penalty 13.56.010 

WEAPONS, CONCEALED 
Duty of Town Marshal 9.08.020 
Penalty 9.08.030 
Regulations generally 9.08.010 
Violation 9.08.030 

WEEDS AND BRUSH 
Definitions 8.28.010 
Failure to comply 8.28.040 
Nuisance 8.28.020 
Removal required 8.28.030 

-Z- 

ZONING 
See Separate Zoning Code 

 


